## NOTICE OF CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION

Sonoma County Permit and Resource Management Department

2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403 (707) 565-1900 Fax (707) 565-1103

Sonoma County proposes to carry out the following project. Pursuant to Section 23A-11 of the Sonoma County Code, it has been determined that this project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA):

Project Title: Terminal Apron Reconstruction

Lead Agency / County Agency of Filing: Sonoma County

Project Applicant: Sonoma County Department of Public Infrastructure

2300 County Center Drive Suite A 220 Santa Rosa, CA 95403

Project Location: Sonoma County Airport, 2200 Airport Boulevard, Santa Rosa, CA

Date of Approval: May 25, 2021

**Exemption Filed With:** Sonoma County Clerk

## PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The Sonoma County Department of Transportation and Public Works - Airport Division is proposing to reconstruct the Terminal Apron to remedy existing pavement conditions and aircraft parking deficiencies, construct a covered passenger walkway to the new aircraft positions, and upgrade the trash handling area at the Airport. The project would also include stormwater, electrical, and lighting upgrades within the project area. The project is located entirely on Airport property and does not include the removal of trees or alteration of the surrounding environmental characteristics. The project area has been heavily disturbed by previous Airportrelated activities; all areas within the project area have been previously paved over and built upon. The location of the project is within FEMA Flood Zone X, which is not classified as a special flood hazard area. There are no identified "unusual circumstances," and the project is not expected to contribute or result in any cumulative impacts. The project is not located on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code (commonly referred to as the "Cortese List"). No hazardous materials have been identified within the project site. The use, transport, and storage of any potentially hazardous materials will comply with federal, state and local requirements. The project site is not in the vicinity of any properties that may meet any eligibility requirements to be considered a historical resource for the purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code § 21084.1) or a historic property under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (54 U.S.C. § 300308). There are no exceptions related to the project and the project is exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Article 19, Categorical Exemptions, Section 15301, Existing Facilities.

## REASON WHY THIS PROJECT IS EXEMPT:

The proposed project is categorically exempt under State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 as an existing facility involving negligible or no expansion of the existing airport uses.

This Notice of Exemption is filed pursuant to the provisions of Section 15062 of the State CEQA Guidelines.

**Lead Agency Contact Persons:** 

Jackson Ford, Environmental Specialist

acksonford 5,3,2023

Permit and Resource Management Department

Natural Resources Division

(707) 565-8356

<u>Jon Stout, Airport Manager</u> Department of Public Infrastructure

Airport Division

This notice was posted on 05/03/2023 and will remain posted for a period of thirty days through 06/03/2023

Deva Marie Proto, County Clerk
BY: Julio Montes Lopez, Deputy Clerk

Doc No.49-05032023-175

		RECEIPT NUMBER: 49-05032023-175			
		STATE CLE	ARINGHOUSE	NUMBER (If applicable)	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.  LEAD AGENCY SONOMA COUNTY  LEAD AGENCY EMPTOR A			DATE 05/03/20	DATE 05/03/2023	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING SONOMA			DOCUME: 23-0503	NT NUMBER -02	
PROJECT TITLE TERMINAL APRON RECONSTRUCTION					
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME SONOMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC		MAIL	1	PHONE NUMBER (707) 565-8356	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 2300 COUNTY CENTER DRIVE SUITE A 220	CITY SANTA ROSA	STATE CA	ZIP CODE 95403		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)  X Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	Sta	te Agency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:  Environmental Impact Report (EIR)  Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)  Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due  Exempt from fee  Notice of Exemption (attach)  CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)  Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt cop		\$3,839.25 \$2,764.00 \$1,305.25	\$		
□ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) □ County documentary handling fee □ Other PAYMENT METHOD:			\$ \$ \$	\$50.00 \$50.00	
GNATURE  AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE  Julio Montes Lopez, Deputy County Clerk-Recorder					